
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

13 February 2013 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 20th February, 2013, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 Presenter: Rita Symons (Accountable Officer) South East Staffordshire 
and Seisdon Peninsula Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2013/14 (Pages 5 - 88) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Quarter 3 2012/13 Performance Report (Pages 89 - 126) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Cabinet Report for Write Offs 01/04/12 - 31/12/12 (Pages 127 - 132) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

9 Domestic Abuse Policy (Pages 133 - 148) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development) 
 

10 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (Pages 149 - 176) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

11 Review of Pay Policy (Pages 177 - 196) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Appointments and 
Staffing Committee) 
 

12 Discretionary Rate Relief Report (Pages 197 - 200) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 30th JANUARY 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), 
Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Michael 
Buckland (Head of Revenues), Neil Mason (Community Leisure Manager), 
Tracey Yeomans (Head of Customer Services), Paul Atkins (CRM Project 
Manager) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 
 

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook and S Doyle. 
 

110 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director Transformation and Corporate Performance and CRM Project 
Manager gave a presentation on the new CRM. 
 

111 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

113 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 30 January 2013 

 

 

2 
 

114 LOCALISM ACT 2011  

 
The Report of the Leader seeking to inform Members of the new provisions 
regarding assets of community value and recommending how the new duties on 
this Council will be discharged was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 (i) The implications of the Assets of Community Value 

regulations for the council be noted, and; 
 (ii) The arrangements for the discharge of this function as 

set out in the report be approved, and; 
 (iii) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to make 
amendments to the process as necessary. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

115 WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE BUSINESS RATES IN EXCESS OF 

£10,000  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking approval 
to write-off irrecoverable debt for National Non-Domestic Rates was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the write off of £275,202.92 as irrecoverable debt be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

116 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets reporting to and 
seeking endorsement from members on the Business Rates income forecast for 
2013/2014 under the new Business Rates Retention Scheme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The Business Rates income forecast for 2013/14 and 

subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to DCLG by 31 
January 2013 be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore) 

 
 

117 SUMMER AND HOLIDAY PLAY SCHEMES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking Member’s endorsement for proposals to revise the delivery method for 
summer and holiday play/activity schemes was considered. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 30 January 2013 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The revised delivery method for summer and holiday 

play and activity schemes for April 2013 be endorsed, 
and; 

 2 The Director of Communities Planning and Partnerships 
and Portfolio Holder for Economic Delivery and 
Enterprise be authorised to develop a detailed activity 
programme for 2013. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

118 CULTURAL QUARTER AND TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
advising and updating members on the progress of the cultural Quarter Project 
and the Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress against the Cultural Quarter Project and 

Assembly Rooms Development be noted, and; 
 2 The actions undertaken to date and the actions set out 

in the high level project plan be endorsed, and; 
 3 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Enterprise and the Director of Communities, Planning 
and Partnerships be authorised to progress the project 
with a further cabinet report due in August/September 
2013, and; 

 4 The submission of a letter to the Arts Council in respect 
of our eligibility to bid for their capital funding from the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise be endorsed. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

  
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  
CABINET 

 
20th February 2013 

 
COUNCIL 

 
26th February 2013 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2013/14 
 
Purpose 
 
� To approve the Single Corporate Vision & Strategic Priorities for 2013/14 (attached 

at Appendix A).  
 
 
� To approve the recommended package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix 

B) to enable the Council  to agree the: 
 

• General Fund Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2013/14; 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2013/14; 
 

• Three Year General Fund Capital Programme (2013/15); 
 

• Five Year HRA Capital Programme (2013/18); 
 

• Three Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the General Fund 
(GF) (2013/15); and 

 

• Five Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the HRA (2013/18). 
 
 
� To comply with the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in 

reporting to Council the proposed strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local 
Government Act 2003 with the reporting of the Prudential Indicators (attached at 
Appendix N). 

 
 
This is a key decision as it affects two or more wards and involves expenditure over 
£50k. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Recommendations 
 
That Council approve: 
 
1. the Single Corporate Vision & Strategic Priorities for 2013/14 (Appendix A); 

2. the proposed revisions to Service Revenue Budgets (Appendix C); 

3. the sum of £10,505 be applied from Collection Fund surpluses in reducing the 
Council Tax demand in 2013/14 (Appendix E); 

4. it be noted that on 13th December 2012, the Council calculated the Council Tax 
Base 2013/14 for the whole Council area as 20,199 [Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
"Act")]; 

5. calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2013/14 is £3,080,349 (Appendix E); 

6. the following amounts as calculated for the year 2013/14 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

a. £54,445,138 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in
[...]
Provision Capital expenditure is generally expenditure on assets 
which have a life expectancy of more than one year 
e.g. buildings, vehicles, machinery etc. It would be 
impractical to charge the entirety of such expenditure 
to revenue in the year in which it was incurred 
therefore such expenditure is spread over several 
years in order to try to match the years over which 
such assets benefit the local community through their 
useful life. The manner of spreading these costs is 
through an annual Minimum Revenue Provision 

Monetary Policy Committee (MPC)  This is a body set up by the Government in 1997 to 
set the ‘Repo’ rate (commonly referred to as being 
base rate). Their primary target (as set by the 
Government) is to keep inflation at or around 2%. 

Security An investment instrument, issued by a corporation, 
government, or other organization which offers 
evidence of debt or equity. 

Short Term A period of 364 days or less 

Treasury Management The management of the local authority’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 
market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

Working Capital Cash and other liquid assets needed to finance the 
everyday running of a business such as the payment 
of salaries and purchases. 

Yield The annual rate of return on an investment, expressed 
as a percentage. 

 

Page 88



CABINET 
 

20th February 2013 
 

 
REPORT OF THE LEADER 

 
 

Quarter Three 2012/13 Performance Report 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides information on; 
 

1. The corporate plan scorecard of performance indicators, 
2. High level corporate plan actions, 
3. Performance management framew
[...]
 
2012/13 budget report. 

 

Page 109



 

 20

 
FINANCIAL HEALTHCHECK REPORT – PERIOD 9 DECEMBER 2012 
 
This section of the report highlights the main issues identified, CMT and Members are asked to 
note the contents of the report and agree action points to address the issues raised. 
 
Issues Identified 
 
The financial performance review has focussed on the following key areas, on which further 
work is being undertaken: 

 
� Review of the actual activity to budget for the period; 
� A projection of the actual activity to budget for the year; 
� Identification of potential issues for action; 
� This is the seventh monitoring report of the year and issues regarding budget profiles 

and previous year’s accruals may distort the reported figures to some extent, though 
the majority of these issues will have been adjusted for manually. 

 
General Fund – Revenue 
 

• The position at the end of December 2012 shows a favourable situation of £426k under-
spend. 

 

• The projected full year position identifies a favourable variance against budget of £271k 
(£311k reported at period 8). 

 
Significant items currently identified relating to overspends/under achievement of 
income are, 

 

• ICT - £25k (£41k reported at period 8). Salaries £28k overspend due to shortfall in 
salaries budgetary funding. External Service Provision £21k, income budget 
increased this year in expectation of additional income from shared service provision, 
which is now unlikely to be received.  Overspend on Software Maintenance of £5k.  
Offset by under spends of £18k on Hardware Maintenance and £11k on various 
supplies and services budgets. 

 

• Outside Car Parks - £26k (£38k reported at period 8). Under achievement of income 
based on current usage, 12.5% reduction in occupancy levels compared to last years 
figures, which would appear to be in line with national trends. 

 

• Industrial Properties - £20k (£23k reported at period 8). Under achievement of 
income based on curren
[...]
00

Total Principal 1,500,000

Interest due at point of administration 07/10/2008 5,127

Total of Claim 1,505,127

Repayments Received to date (1,122,254) 74.56

Outstanding at 31/12/2012 382,874

- Current indications project an 85% recovery of our investments 

3 Singer & Friedlander 1716 31/08/2007 1,000,000

Singer & Friedlander 1740 31/10/2007 1,000,000

Singer & Friedlander 1746 14/01/2008 1,000,000

Total Principal 3,000,000

Interest due at point of administration 08/10/2008 175,256

Total of Claim 3,175,256

Repayments Received to date (2,413,194) 76.00

Outstanding at 31/12/2012 762,062

- Current indications project an 84 to 86.5% recovery of our investments 

Summary

Total Principal 7,500,000

Interest 321,294

Total of Claim 7,821,294

Repayments Received to date (6,089,880) 77.86

Outstanding at 31/12/2012 1,731,415

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

2 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

3 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

*Partial repayment received on the 15th March 2012 in GBP/EUR/USD/NOK. The balance is currently being 

held in Icelandic Krone (ISK). Release of these funds is dependent on a change in Icelandic Law which 

currently does not allow the distribution of ISK outside the country. **Interest will accrue on these funds untill 

the date of final settlement and may also change due to exchange rate fluctuations.

 
 
 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

20 February 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS  
 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/21012 - 31/12/12 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with details of write offs from 01 April 2012 to 31 December 2012. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members endorse the amount of debt written off. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the current financial year. 
Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 

 
Type 01/04/12-31/12/12 

Council Tax £35,651.79 

Business Rates £99,667.46       

Sundry Income £2,043.64 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £57,621.79 
  

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no new financial implications arising from this report. As the write offs detailed 
have already been approved in line with the Corporate Credit Policy/Financial regulations 
and have been reported to members where appropriate. 
 
Members should note that NNDR write offs are funded by amending the Council’s 
contribution to the Non Domestic Rating Pool.  
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 127



BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of debt. 
 
The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by taking 
all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the debt 
recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be considered for 
write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in the Corporate Credit 
Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the 
Council will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and that no 
further recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into account the age, size and 
types of debt together with any factors that it feels are relevant to the individual case. 
 
Debt Write Off 
 
Authorisations are needed to write off debt: 
 

Authority Account Value 

Chief Officer 
(or authorised delegated officer) 

up to £5,000 

E
[...]

6
.6
1

£
6
,1
2
4
.6
0

£
0
.0
0

£
2
1
,6
4
4
.9
6

1
5
3

Q
2
 T
o
ta
ls
 (
B
/F
)

£
1
,2
4
1
.7
8

£
2
,8
7
2
.4
3

£
2
,3
0
0
.6
6

£
2
,9
7
8
.2
5

£
1
1
,0
6
5
.1
1

£
0
.0
0

£
2
0
,4
5
8
.2
3

1
2
0

O
v
e

ra
ll
 T

o
ta

l
£

5
,9

3
8

.9
0

£
1

2
,7

0
4

.3
5

£
9

,6
8

2
.3

9
£

9
,2

4
9

.5
9

£
2

0
,0

4
6

.5
6

£
0

.0
0

£
5

7
,6

2
1

.7
9

4
5

7

S
u

m
m

a
ry

 o
f 

B
e
n

e
fi

t 
O

v
e
rp

a
y
m

e
n

t 
W

ri
te

 O
ff

s
 0

1
/0

4
/2

0
1
2
-3

1
/1

2
/2

0
1
2

R
e
a
s
o
n
(s
)

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
B
e
n
e
fi
ts

N
o

. 
o

f 
A

c
c

o
u

n
ts

T
o
ta
l

D
a
te
 o
f 
W
ri
te
 O
ff

 

Page 132



CABINET 
 

 
20th February 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
 

 
DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Members’ approval to adopt the proposed Domestic Abuse policy as attached at 
Appendix ‘A’. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Members approve the Domestic Abuse Policy.   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Domestic abuse is a crime and the vulnerability of its victims can never be understated. 
Individuals live in fear for their lives. Every aspect of a victim’s life is impacted by the abuse 
they experience.  Victims are taunted, threatened, manipulated and violated and they 
experience permanent physical and emotional scars. Victims are made to fear for the lives of 
children, family members and those they care for. The effects of domestic abuse extend not 
only to the victim and their family, but their community also and the damage it does impacts 
deeply on our economy.  
 
 It is estimated that domestic abuse costs the UK £23 billion every year. In the UK, one in 
four women and one in six men will be the victims of domestic abuse in their life time.  In 
addition two women are murdered every week by a partner or ex partner and similarly, two 
men are murdered every 3 weeks. (Source Woman’s Aid) 
 
The Council recognises that its employees will be amongst those 
[...]
to Friday 10am - 4pm and 
7pm - 9pm. 
Helpline services for the Deaf are 
provided through Text Relay. Visit 
www.textrelay.org for details. 
Normal BT rates apply 

P
age 146



 13

 

 
 
 

Support Agency Function Referral Process Contact Details 

Victim Support Male Helpline Domestic and Sexual Abuse 
support service 

Self/third party 0800 328 3623 
   Monday – Friday 12.00 noon – 
2.00pm 

Respect Phoneline 
National 

Perpetrators of Domestic 
Abuse who are concerned 
about they behaviour towards 
others 

Self 0845 122 8609 

First Response 
Staffordshire 

Child Protection, 
safeguarding 

Anyone 0800 1313 126 8.30-5.00pm 
Monday-Thursday, 8.30-4.30pm 
Friday 
Out of hours 0845 604 2886 
firstr@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Staffordshire Carer’s 
Vulnerable Adults 

Safeguarding for Vulnerable 
adults 

Anyone 0845 604 2719 
Adult.protection@staffordshire.gov.uk  

P
age 147



 14

Acknowledgements: 

• Darlington Borough Council Domestic Violence Policy 

• Breaking the Cycle Staffordshire’s Strategy for Tackling Domestic Abuse 2011-2016 

• Staffordshire County Council Domestic abuse policy part 22 may 2008 

• Newcastle Under Lyme Domestic Violence Strategy 2007-2010 

• Corporate Anti Social behaviour policy statement – April 2011 Tamworth Borough Council 

• CAADA.org.uk  
 
 
 
 

P
age 148



CABINET 
 

20th February 2013 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 

 
 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy  
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek approval for the revised and updated Enforcement Policy 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

� That Cabinet approve the Private Sector Enforcement Policy attached at Annex 
One subject to consultation with the Council’s Private Sector Landlords forum  

� That the Director of Housing and Health in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing is authorised to make any changes arising from the above 
consultation 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Tamworth Borough Council has a legal obligation imposed by the Housing Act 2004 to take 
action to rectify poor housing conditions in the Borough.  Cabinet approved the current 
Enforcement Policy in June 2010. Since that date the private sector housing enforcement 
team have undertaken a total of 49 full investigations resulting in the Policy being tested in 
Court on 8 occasions as Tamworth Borough Council has taken successful prosecutions in 
line with the Policy. 
The continued work of the private sector housing enforcement team is resulting in standards 
being raised for tenants of all private rented accommodation by way of Notices issued to 
landlords of accommodation that falls short of the legally required minimum standards, and, 
most particularly for those living in houses in multiple occupation (HMO). 
As the powers of the Localism Act in respect of discharging a statutory homeless duty into 
the private sector come into force, and the housing benefit restrictions on those aged under 
25 continue to be felt, the need for good quality private sector accommodation is unlikely to 
decrease in the short term making an effective enforcement policy a necessity for the 
Authority.   
The policy has now been revised and refreshed to include a change to the previous policy 
which allows for the private sector housing enforcement team to utilise Powers contained 
within the Act allowing for Tamworth Borough Council to reclaim funds spent in respect of 
certain enforcement actions to be reclaimed from the landlord via the rent from the tenant. 
Use of this Power is expected to further encourage landlords to maintain their rental 
properties to an appropriate standard. 
The Council operates a well attended Landlords Forum which meets on a regular basis.  It is 
proposed that this policy is subject to consultation with the forum and that the Director of 
Housing and Health in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing is authorised to 
make any changes to the policy which arise form this consultation.  
 
 
RESOURCE
[...]
Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 200

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14

	7 Quarter 3 2012/13 Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Quarter 3 2012/13 Performance Report

	8 Cabinet Report for Write Offs 01/04/12 - 31/12/12
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Write Offs 01/04/12 - 31/12/12

	9 Domestic Abuse Policy
	Enc. 1 for Domestic Abuse Policy

	10 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy
	Enc. 1 for Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy

	11 Review of Pay Policy
	Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2013
	Appendix 2 National Pay Spine Circular
	Appendix 3 - TBC 2013 Pay Rates  Bands

	12 Discretionary Rate Relief Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 20th FEBRUARY 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S Claymore, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin 
(Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), Rachel Ashford and Natalie 
Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 
 

119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook, R Pritchard and S 
Doyle. 
 

120 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
Rita Symons (Accountable Officer) South East Staffordshire and Seisdon 
Peninsula Clinical Commissioning Group gave her apologies and will attend a 
future Cabinet meeting to give a presentation on the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 

121 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

123 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 



Cabinet 20 February 2013 

 

 

2 
 

124 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the Single 
Corporate Vision and Strategic Priorities for 2013/14 and the recommended 
package of budget proposals was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That all 25 recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 

M Greatorex) 
 
 

125 QUARTER 3 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 

J Oates) 
 
 

126 CABINET REPORT FOR WRITE OFFS 01/04/12 - 31/12/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets providing 
members with details of write offs from 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt written off be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

127 DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development seeking 
Member’s approval to adopt the proposed Domestic Abuse policy was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Domestic Abuse Policy be approved. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 20 February 2013 

 

 

3 
 

128 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the revised 
and updated Enforcement Policy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Private Sector Enforcement Policy be approved subject 

to consultation with the Council’s Private Sector Landlords 
forum, and: 

 2 That the Director of Housing and Health in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing be authorised to make any 
changes arising from the above consultation. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

129 REVIEW OF PAY POLICY  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council detailing Tamworth Borough Council’s 
reviewed Pay Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the 
Localism Act 2011 is adhered to was considered. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That : 
 1 The Pay Policy Statement approved by Appointments & 

Staffing be endorsed, and; 
 2 Council be requested to formally endorse the Pay Policy 

Statement. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

130 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF REPORT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking 
approval for the award of Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of a qualifying 
group’s application was considered. 
 



Cabinet 20 February 2013 

 

 

4 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 


